

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRIUMPH FOODS, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MASSACHUSETTS, AND ASHLEY
RANDLE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
MASSACHUSETTS COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RYANN A. GLENN
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
13330 California Street
Suite 200
Omaha, NE 68154

MICHAEL T. RAUPP
Counsel of Record
CYNTHIA L. CORDES
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
4801 Main Street, Suite 1000
Kansas City, MO 64112
(816) 983-8000
michael.raupp@
huschblackwell.com

Counsel for Petitioners

March 2, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Massachusetts Passes the Act.....	5
II. The Court Rules on <i>NPPC</i>	6
III. Petitioners Sue and Move for Preliminary Injunction; the District Court Consolidates Proceedings.....	9
IV. The District Court Dismisses Nine out of Ten Claims Without Analysis or Written Order..	10
V. The District Court Grants Summary <i>Judgment Sua Sponte</i> Against Petitioners on their <i>Pike</i> Claim.	12
VI. The District Court Strikes the Slaughterhouse Exception.	15
VII. The District Court Grants Summary Judgment to Massachusetts on FMIA preemption.	15

VIII.	Appellate Proceedings.....	16
	REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	18
I.	The First Circuit Ignored This Court’s Binding Precedent On Materially Important Issues.....	18
	A. This Court should grant the petition to stop deviation from its unanimous holding in <i>Harris</i>	18
	B. The lower courts continue to misconstrue this Court’s fractured opinion in <i>NPPC</i> and this Court should resolve that confusion.....	23
II.	These Are Overwhelmingly Important Issues Due To The Attendant Impact On Principles Of Federalism And Interstate Regulation. ...	25
III.	The First Circuit Erred On The Merits.....	26
	A. FMIA Preemption	26
	a. Express Preemption	26
	b. Conflict Preemption.....	29
	B. Dormant Commerce Clause.....	30
	C. Privileges and Immunities Clause	31
	D. Full Faith and Credit Clause	31
	E. Due Process Clause.....	32
	F. Import-Export Clause	33
IV.	At The Very Least, This Court Should Call For The Views Of The Solicitor General	
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	26
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	29
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	7
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	8
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	7
<i>Iowa Pork Producers Ass’n v. Bonta</i> , No. 22-55336, 2024 WL 3158532 (9th Cir. June 25, 2024)	24
<i>Michigan Cannery & Freezers Ass’n, Inc. v. Agric. Mktg. & Bargaining Bd.</i> , 467 U.S. 461 (1985)	26
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 6 F.4th 1021 (9th Cir. 2021)	6, 7
<i>National Meat Association v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012)	passim
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023)	passim
<i>Pac. Emps. Ins. Co. v. Indus. Accident Comm’n of State of Cal.</i> , 306 U.S. 493 (1939)	32
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	4, 6, 31
<i>Triumph Foods, LLC v. Campbell</i> ,	

156 F.4th 29.....	1
<i>Triumph Foods, LLC v. Campbell</i> , No. 24-1759 (1st Cir. Oct. 21, 2024)	27
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 2.....	33
<u>Statutes</u>	
21 U.S.C. § 601.....	28
21 U.S.C. § 602.....	26
21 U.S.C. § 603(a)	19
21 U.S.C. § 604.....	19
21 U.S.C. § 678.....	1, 19, 20, 26
21 U.S.C. §§ 603-605.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 129 app. §§ 1-1.....	2, 5
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 129 app., § 1-3	5
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 129 app., § 1-5	5
<u>Regulations</u>	
9 C.F.R. § 309.15.....	19
9 C.F.R. § 309.2.....	28
9 C.F.R. § 309.3.....	28
9 C.F.R. § 310.1.....	28
9 C.F.R. § 310.18.....	28
9 C.F.R. § 310.3.....	28
9 C.F.R. § 310.5.....	28
9 C.F.R. § 311.1.....	28
9 C.F.R. § 311.1(a).	19
9 C.F.R. § 309.2(b).....	19
9 C.F.R. § 309.5.....	19
9 C.F.R. § 313.2(d)(l).....	19
9 C.F.R. § 313.1(c).....	19

9 C.F.R. § 418.2..... 28
9 C.F.R. § 309.1..... 27, 28

Other Authorities

Br. for United States at 17, *Nat'l Meat Assn. v.*
Harris, 565 U.S. 452 (2012) (No. 10-224)..... 22
H.R. Rep. No. 90-653, pt. 1, at 14 (1967) 18
